
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

15 January 2016

Audit Committee

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 25 January 2016 at 10.00 
am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council + 1 Voting Added Member)

Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
Miss F E E Ransome, S M Tweedale, W S Webb and P Wood

Voting Added Member

Mr P D Finch, Independent Added Person





AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2015 5 - 18

4 Combined Assurance Status Reports 
(To receive a report which provides the Audit Committee with an 
insight on the assurances across all of the Council's critical 
services, key risks and projects.  The Executive Directors will be 
in attendance to present the assurance report for their 
Directorate)

19 - 134

5 Update on Libraries Action Plan 
(To receive a verbal update in relation to progress made against 
the Libraries action plan)

Verbal 
Report

6 Audit of Coroners Service - Update on Progress 
(To receive a report which provides an update on the actions 
arising from the Corporate Audit of the Coroners Service 
undertaken in Spring 2014.  The report is provided for information 
purposes and to update on progress and the direction of travel)

135 - 140

7 Whistleblowing Annual Report 2014/15 
(To receive a report which provides an overview of the Council's 
whistleblowing arrangements throughout the year 2014/15)

141 - 146

8 Update on the Agresso Project 
(To receive a verbal update in relation to latest position in relation 
to the implementation of Agresso)

Verbal 
Report

9 Internal Audit Progress Report 
(To receive a report which provides an update on audit work 
undertaken in the period 1 July 2015 to 31 December 2015)

147 - 198

10 External Audit Progress Report 
(To receive a report from KPMG, the County Council's External 
Auditors, giving an update on the 2015/16 audit deliverables)

199 - 212

11 Work Plan 
(To receive a report which provides the Committee with 
information on the core assurance activities currently scheduled 
for the 2015/16 work plan)

213 - 220



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Rachel Wilson

Direct Dial 01522 552107

E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE
23 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, Miss F E E Ransome, 
S M Tweedale, W S Webb and P Wood

Officers in attendance:-

Rachel Abbott (Audit Manager), Debbie Barnes (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Debbie Bowring (Principal Risk and Assurance Officer), Tony Crawley 
(KPMG), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Glen Garrod (Director of Adult 
Care), Judith Hetherington Smith (Chief Information and Commissioning Officer), Dr 
Tony Hill (Executive Director of Community Wellbeing and Public Health), Tony 
McArdle (Chief Executive), Pete Moore (Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection), Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), Richard Wills (Executive Director 
for Environment and Economy), Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Mike Wood (KPMG)

29    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

30    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

31    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2015 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

32    CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR BRIEFINGS ON 
ASSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS

The Audit Committee played a vital role in the Council's governance and assurance 
arrangements, and to help the Committee undertake this role effectively, members 
received a briefing from the Chief Executive and each of the Executive Directors in 
order to provide the Committee with some insight on how the potential changes and 
financial challenges ahead may impact on assurance arrangements.



2
AUDIT COMMITTEE
23 NOVEMBER 2015

Briefing by the Chief Executive, Tony McArdle

Members were advised that it was very difficult to start a discussion without talking 
about money, and how could the authority make the money go as far as it could 
whilst still meeting the objectives of the Council.  The expectation was they the 
authority was about half way through the level of spending reductions it would be 
expected to make.  £130m had already been taken out of the budget, and there may 
still be another £130m that would need to be taken out, possibly more if the awaited 
settlement was unfavourable.  There would be a need for some very difficult budget 
decisions.

The Council's ability to balance the budget falls into four broad areas:
 Demand management – managing the demand for services, by being better at 

presenting information upfront, working with the NHS to help people to stay in 
their homes for longer, helping them to not have a crisis.  This would rely on 
partnership working, and the Council could not control that agenda, but could 
influence it;

 Costs – reduction in the costs of providing services;
 Efficiencies – reducing the inefficiencies in the way that the Council operated;
 Income – this was what was received from government/through counci
[...]
endix C of the report be 
considered;

2. That the new terms of reference be recommended to the Council for approval.

38    ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15

Consideration was given to a report which presented the opinion of the Council's 
External Auditor following the 2014/15 external audit of Lincolnshire County Council 
and the Pension Fund.  

Members were advised that the Council's External Auditor had issued an Annual 
Audit letter which summarised the findings from the 2014/15 external audit and had 
issued an unqualified opinion on Lincolnshire County Council's financial statements 
and on the pension fund annual report on 29 September 2015.

In considering the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15, members commented that they were 
pleased that a good sized paragraph had been included regarding the issues 
experience during implementation of the Agresso system, and that the comments 
were very measured.

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be noted.

39    EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Consideration was given to a report from KPMG, the County Council's External 
Auditors, which gave an update on the 2015/16 Audit deliverables.

It was reported that the focus was the same as the focus for 2014/15, and the 
External Auditors would continue to work with officers, and would be reported back to 
the Committee as and when required.

Members were advised that the current contract would be extended to cover 
2017/18, and it was expected that further guidance would be made available.

It was noted that this would not need to be considered by the Pensions Board.

RESOLVED

That the progress report be noted.



13
AUDIT COMMITTEE
23 NOVEMBER 2015

40    OUTSTANDING AUDIT ACTIONS REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided a detailed update on the status of 
all overdue high risk agreed actions from previous audits.

It was reported that 10 of the 27 recommendations had been actioned within the 
agreed timescales.  For the remainder, details of delay
[...]
sks that could make the Council 
vulnerable to exploitation.  Should there be public disclosure of such risks, it was 
likely that officers would be more reluctant to bring these to attention.  Furthermore, 
the Council had a lot of risk registers, some of which were public, some of which 



14
AUDIT COMMITTEE
23 NOVEMBER 2015

were for management purposes only.  Seeking these out and possibly redacting them 
for an FOI request would require a lot of staff time.  The Monitoring Officer asked the 
advice of the Committee.  There was broad support for the stance taken and 
members expressed concern that disclosure of these registers could cause a 
situation where officers were reluctant to provide information to councillors that could 
be detrimental to the interests of the Council and the public purse.

RESOLVED

1. That the Audit Committee's Work Plan be noted;
2. That the outstanding actions designed to improve the effectiveness of the 

Committee be noted.

The meeting closed at 1.30 pm



Regulatory and Other Committee
Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director Finance and 

Public Protection

Report to: Audit Committee
Date: 25 January 2016
Subject: Combined Assurance Status Reports 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
The aim of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an insight on the 
assurances across all the Council's critical services, key risks and projects.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee:

Notes the current status of the Executive Directors' assurance regime and 
makes recommendations on any further scrutiny requirements or actions

Background

1. These reports aim to provide an insight (snapshot) on what assurances are 
currently in place on areas of the business that matter most ie.

‘have a significant impact on the delivery of our priorities or whose failure could 
result in significant damage to our reputation, financial loss or impact on people’

2. The combined assurance gives an overview of assurance 
[...]
the future that 
some aspects of risk and governance assurance is lighter touch or done in a different way. For 
example, there may be some reductions in overall internal audit coverage. 
 
There have been two significant transitions to new support contracts from April 2015. The first 
one is with VINCI / Mouchel for day to day property management and also property capital 
services. In general terms the transition to that new contract has gone well and some 
improvements already have been put in place.  
 
The second support contract is with Serco, which includes exchequer services, HR, Payroll, IT 
and the implementation and support of the corporate Agresso system, which replaced the SAP 
system. This has not gone well and, whilst improvements are being made month and month by 
Serco, there is still a considerable amount of work to be done to ensure that there is a stable 
and fully functional system platform and that all historical issues have been resolved. It is 
essential that work is completed within this financial year to ensure a smooth closure of 
accurate and up to date accounts. These problems have inevitably caused additional work and 
distractions, particularly for business support and finance staff, and it is only in recent months 
that it has been possible to run some budget monitoring reports from the Agresso system.  
The above factors have had inevitable implications for our updated assurance assessments, 
with a decrease in the level of assurances compared with twelve months earlier. We will 
continue to work to improve that situation over the next twelve months. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

11% 

45% 
44% 

0% 

Overall Assurance Status  
Critical Activities - 2015 

Figure 1 
11 

 

0% 

24% 

76% 

0% 

Overall Assurance Status  
Critical Activities - 2014 

Figure 2 
2

 2 

2% 12% 86% 
0% 

Overall Assurance 
Status  Critical … 



Combined Assurance – Status Report   

 

5 of 23 

 
 
 
 
 
The key challenges over the forthcoming period have be
[...]
t information. 
 
RAG rating - GREEN 
 
 
 





 
Regulatory and Other Commmittee

 Open Report on behalf of Dr Tony Hill, Executive Director of Public Health 
and Community Wellbeing

Report to: Audit Committee
Date: 25 January 2016
Subject: Audit of Coroners Service – Update on Progress
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No
Summary: 
This report provides an update on the actions arising from the Corporate Audit 
of the Coroners Service undertaken in Spring 2014.  This report is provided for 
information purposes and to up date on progress and the direction of travel.

Actions Required:
Prepared for information and comments would be welcomed.

1. Background

1. The County Services Manager (CSM) for Registration and Celebratory 
Services and the Coroners Service has raised a number of significant 
concerns regarding the efficiency and effectiveness of the Coroners 
Service in Lincolnshire for some time.  To provide external verification of 
the service a number of reviews have been commissioned or have been 
received, including the Corporate Audit published in June 2014. 

2. The Corporate Audit highlighted issues around financial management, 
Coroners' workloads, compliance with financial procedures, budgeting 
and a lack of consistency in working practices.  

3. This report aims to provide a summary of the progress following the 
audits and other reviews which have been undertaken on the Service.

4. The Chief Coroner for England and Wales recognises the challenges 
encountered by all agencies arising from the 'triangle of responsibility'.  
The Coroner as an independent judicial officer; the Police Authority who 
often employs the Coroners Officers or are the initial point of contact for 
sudden death; and the Local Authority who funds the service and yet has 
no line management control over the Coroner or, in Lincolnshire, the 
Coroners Officers.



5. The financial elements have or are largely being addressed, although 
there are still some challenges for tho
[...]
porate Audit 
Report dated 24 June 
2014

Please contact Donna Sharp on 01522 554052 or at 
donna.sharp@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Audit Committe 
Report dated 22 
September 2014

Please contact Donna Sharp on 01522 554052 or at 
donna.sharp@lincolnshire.gov.uk

This report was written by Donna Sharp, who can be contacted on 01522 554052 
or donna.sharp@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

mailto:donna.sharp@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:donna.sharp@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:donna.sharp@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Regulatory and Other Committee
Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director Finance and 

Public Protection

Report to: Audit Committee
Date: 25 January 2016
Subject: Whistleblowing Annual Report 2014/15 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report provides an overview of the Council's whistleblowing arrangements 
throughout the year 2014/15.

Recommendation(s):
Items to note: 

a) whistleblowing activity for 2014/15

b) ongoing work to raise awareness and provide assurance on the effectiveness 
of the Council's arrangements

Background
 
1 This annual report provides a summary of:

analysis of contacts (disclosures) April 2014 to March 2015
comparison of whistleblowing activity and any emerging trends
measures taken to ensure the Council's arrangements provide an 
effective way of reporting concerns
any organisational learning arising from disclosures

2 Our last review of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy was in September 
2013.  This confirmed that the Council's policy complied with the recent 
changes in legislation and only minor amendments were required.  The 
policy is subject to review every three years to ensure it remains up to date - 
the next review will take place in 2016/17.

3 Whistleblowing activity for 2014/15 was consistent with that recorded in 
previous years.  The majority of whistleblowing disclosures originate from 
the school environment – this is a continuing trend with 58% of all contacts 
in 2014/15 relating to concerns in scho
[...]
016

TBC



© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 





  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director Finance and 
Public Protection

Report to: Audit Committee
Date: 25 January 2016
Subject: Work Plan 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report provides the Committee with information on the core assurance 
activites currently scheduled for the 2015/16 work plan.

Recommendation(s):
1. Review and amend the Audit Committee's work plan ensuring it contains the 
assurance areas necessary to approve the Annual Governance Statement 
2016.

2. Consider the actions identified in hte Action Plan.

Background

1 The work plan has been pulled together based on the core assurance 
activities of the Committee as set out in its terms of reference and best 
practice (see Appendix A – work plan to March 2016).  

2 The following items from the January programme have now been deferred 
to the Committee meeting to be held on 21st March 2016.

 Update on Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act compliance.  
This is currently under review.

 Review of Accounting Policies
 Annual report on the Council's complaints and compliments 

process.  The process is under review and a year's end position 
will be available in March 2016.

 Update on actions associated with the Annual Governance 
Statement 2015.  This is currently under review.

Conclusion

The work plan helps the Committee effectively delivers its terms of reference and 
keep track of areas where it requires further work and/or assurance.



Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of th
[...]
              
clarify the understanding of the level of risk 
the Council is prepared to accept across its 
key activities / business units.

 Overview of the constitution

 Compliance with the Transparency Code

Are these areas which the Committee still wants to 
seek assurance around?


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2015
	4 Combined Assurance Status Reports
	App A - EE Combined Assurance Status Report
	App B - FPP Combined Assurance Status Report
	Appendix C - CS Combined Assurance Status Report
	Appendix D - PH Combined Assurance Status Report 1516
	Appendix E - ASC Combined Assurance Status Report 1516
	Appendix F - IC Combined Assurance Status Report

	6 Audit of Coroners Service - Update on Progress
	7 Whistleblowing Annual Report 2014/15
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A - Final Progress Report January 2016
	Appendix_B_-_CIPFA_BGF_Audit_Committee

	10 External Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A - KPMG Progress Report
	External audit progress report
	External audit progress report and technical update – January 2016
	Slide Number 3
	External audit progress report – January 2016
	External audit progress report – January 2016 (continued)
	Slide Number 6
	Appendix 1 -Technical update
	�Appendix 2 - Technical update (continued)
	Slide Number 9
	�Appendix 2 – 2015/16 Audit deliverables – Authority and Pension Fund
	Slide Number 11


	11 Work Plan
	Appendix A - Work Plan 2016 Jan




Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, Miss F E E Ransome, 
S M Tweedale, W S Webb and P Wood

Also in attendance: Mr P D Finch (Independent Added Person) 

Officers in attendance:-

Rachel Abbott (Deputy Audit Manager), Debbie Barnes (Executive Director of 
Children's Services), Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), David Forbes 
(County Finance Officer), Glen Garrod (Director of Adult Care), Judith Hetherington 
Smith (Chief Information and Commissioning Officer), Tony McGinty (Consultant 
Public Health Children's), Pete Moore (Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection), Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), Donna Sharp (County Service 
Manager (Registration, Celebratory & Coroners Services)) and Richard Wills 
(Executive Director for Environment and Economy)

42    WELCOME TO JOHN CORNETT, EXTERNAL AUDITOR, KPMG

The Chairman welcomed John Cornett, External Auditor, KMPG, to the Committee, in 
place of Tony Crawley, who had retired.

The Chairman requested that the Committee's best wishes should be sent to Tony 
Crawley.

43    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None were received.

44    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting.

45    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 23 
NOVEMBER 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 
November 2015, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject 
to "Mr D Finch" being added to the list of attendees.



2
AUDIT COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2016

46    COMBINED ASSURANCE STATUS REPORTS

The Committee received a report in connection with the assurances across the 
Council's critical services, key risks and projects.

(a) Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment and Economy, presented his 
report and highlighted the following issues:-

1. Overall assurance had improved in the short term but there was a need to consider 
future resilience.
2.  There was a concentration on economic growth.
3. Democratic and Legal Services were crucial for the Council's overall governance 
arrangements and scrutiny was the subject of a detailed review.
4. Progress was on-going in connection with the preparation of a new Waste Strategy 
for the medium/long term.
5. Planning was failing to meet deadlines in connection with responses to District 
Planning Authorities.
6. Highways had staff vacancies of 20%/25% with staff having to act up in some 
areas to prevent redundancies in the future.
7. The need to manage the possible decline of transport services.
8. All major capital projects carried big strategic risks.

Officers' responses to comments made by the Committee included the following:-

1. Improvements had been made in vehicle technology to prevent pollution.
2. To manage risk it was important to have the appropriate staffing.
3. To create economic growth sometimes it was necessary to take risks.
4. With local government devolution any Combined Authority established might need 
to ask individual local authorities to take a lead in the delivery of some services.
5. With reduced staffing it might be necessary to concentrate on the large capital 
projects.  

(b) Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection, presented his 
report and highlighted the following issues:-

1. He was unable to sign off the risk assurance for the Serco contract.
2. It was essential that work was completed this financial year to ensure the smooth 
closure of accurate and up to date accounts.
3. Highlighted the financial challenges faced by the Council in the next four years 
following the Spending Review and Local Government Settlement. 

Officers' responses to comments made by the Committee included the following:-

1. Planning and monitoring procedures were in place to monitor and protect the 
Council's Business Plan.
2. Monitoring and management were in place for the Serco contract and were 
explained in detail in Judith Hetherington-Smith's assurance report to this meeting. 
There were still outstanding issues in connection with payroll, overpayments, 
pensions and the Inland Revenue. 



3
AUDIT COMMITTEE

25 JANUARY 2016

3. Serco was aware of the Council's need to finalise its accounts by the end of the 
financial year.
4. Much work was being done between the Council and Serco but it was not possible 
to give an end date when the payroll and purchase ledgers issues would be finalised.
5. Serco was aware of the need to provide the necessary financial information to 
allow the Council to finalise its budget.
6. The Executive had considered all options in connection with the Serco contract 
and Serco had assured the Council that they were still committed to the contract.
7. The implementation of Agresso by Serco would be examined in due course.
8. Serco was preparing an action plan which would be seen by the Council.
9. In addition to the implementation of Agresso there were still some information, 
communication and technology systems behind schedule in their implementation and 
these would be covered in the Annual Governance Statement.
10. Costs incurred by the Council as a result of Serco's performance were reviewed 
on a monthly basis.
11. The sharing of information to the Committee about Serco's action plans would be 
examined.

(c)  Debbie Barnes, Executive Director of Children's Services presented her report 
and highlighted the following issues:-

1. Children's Services was highly regulated and scrutinised through the third party 
inspectorate, Ofsted.
2.  The paper confirmed areas of risks and these included budget pressures, reduced 
resilience, delays in the implementation of MOSAIC and increasing demand for 
safeguarding services.
3. The need to implement a more inclusive strategy to reduce the high number of 
children excluded from schools in Lincolnshire.
4. Over 80% of children were in good schools in Lincolnshire but "closing the gap" 
was an issue especially with children eligible for free school meals.
5. There was a need for the Council to "grow its own staff" because of staff shortages 
in certain areas, especially social care.

Officers' responses to comments made by the Committee included the following:-

1. It was hoped to implement the MOSAIC package in July 2016 and more delay 
would increase risk. Mosaic would need to facilitate a greater use of mobile 
technology which was important.
2. Health Visiting and Information sharing with neighbouring local authorities for 
children was explained as commissioning had changed from registered to resident.

The Committee agreed to monitor potential risks caused by any delay in the 
implementation of the MOSAIC package.

(d) Tony McGinty, Consultant in Public Health, presented his report and highlighted 
the following issues:-

1. The commissioning of services was frequent and included the re-commissioning of 
services previously provided by the NHS.



4
AUDIT COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2016

2. Many challenges existed in Lincolnshire including above national levels of obesity 
and alcoholism.

Officers' responses to comments made by the Committee included the following:-

1. Improved management of the misuse of substances would lead to a reduction in 
criminality and a reduction in the use of acute health services.
2. There was evidence that nurse training courses provided by the University of 
Lincoln was helping to raise their number of Nurses and their retention in 
Lincolnshire.

The Committee agreed the Council should continue to monitor the effects of 
substance misuse on the budget. 

(e) Glen Garrod, Director of Adult Care, presented his report and highlighted the 
following issues:-

1. Following the 2015/16 review the level of assurance had improved.
2. Good progress was being made in the implementation of the Better Care Fund.
3. The support given by the Commercial Unit meant it was possible to re-procure 
80% of the social care support commissioned externally.
4. Residential and Home Care services were relatively stable.
5. Future risks included the loss of momentum on key change programmes such as 
MOSAIC and Integration with health.
6. Integration with the NHS was important to secure more government resources.
7. Implementation of Mosaic and Agresso was important to the service.
8. Income from service charges was working well.

Officers' responses to comments made by the Committee included the following:-

1. The implementation of the Dilnot recommendations would have generated 
significant additional assessment activity but its implementation had been delayed 
until 2020.
2. Pressures in the future included negotiations with the Clinical Commissioning 
Group in connection with the Better Care Fund. He was optimistic for the outcome of 
these negotiations.
3. The importance of corporate support for information, communications and 
technology procurement and contract management.
4. The implementation of the Mosaic package in Adult Care independently of the 
implementation of Agresso was being examined.
5. The effects of increased funding for Adult Care from the 2% increase in the 
Council Tax was insufficient to meet the significant funding gap and would not cover 
the increase in the Living Wage.
6. The effects of demographic pressures from an increase in the elderly population.
7. Appropriate back-up systems were in places in the event of problems with Mosaic.

RESOLVED

That the report and the comments made by the Committee be noted. 



5
AUDIT COMMITTEE

25 JANUARY 2016

47    UPDATE ON LIBRARIES ACTION PLAN

The Committee received a verbal update in connection with the Libraries Action Plan.

Officers stated that the main issues learnt from the Judicial Review was the need to 
ensure that alternative options were evaluated and that statutory consultation and 
community engagement was undertaken and in this respect a toolkit had been 
produced to aid staff.

Officers stated that all future management projects had been examined to assess 
what resources were needed and that the necessary monitoring procedures were in 
place.

Officers responded to comments made by the Committee including that the Council 
was in the process of undertaking consultation on the proposed Council Tax and that 
this Committee had a role to ensure that consultation procedures were in place to 
minimise risk to the local authority.

RESOLVED

That the report and comments made by the Committee be noted.

48    AUDIT OF CORONERS SERVICE - UPDATE ON PROGRESS

(Note: Councillor W S Webb requested that a note should be made in the minutes 
that a Coroner and a Coroner's Officer were known to him)

The Committee received a progress report on the implementation of the actions 
arising from the Corporate Audit of the Coroner's service undertaken in Spring 2014.

Officers' responses to comments made by the Committee included the following:-

1. In the event of an exceptionally long Inquest it would be necessary to approach the 
government for additional funding.
2. Consultations had taken place with the Coroners about potential risks and 
procedures were in place to cover long Inquests.
3. Challenges remained including assessing/validating the length of time a Coroner 
could be involved in an Inquest.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report and comments made by the Committee be noted.

(b) That actions against recommendations arising from the audit of the Coroners' 
service be shown in future reports. 



6
AUDIT COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2016

49    WHISTLEBLOWING ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

The Committee received a report on an overview of the Committee's whistleblowing 
arrangements for the year 2014/15.

Officers in response to comments made by the Committee stated that Academies 
had their own arrangements for whistleblowing, the recommendations arising from 
whistleblowing were monitored, actions agreed and implemented as appropriate.

RESOLVED

(a) That whistleblowing activity for the year 2014/15 be noted.

(b) That the on-going work to raise awareness and to provide assurance on the 
effectiveness of the Council's arrangements, be noted.

50    UPDATE ON THE AGRESSO PROJECT

It was noted that this matter had been previously been considered in minute No. 46.

51    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

(Note: Councillor Miss F E E Ransome left the meeting)

The Committee received a report on audit work undertaken in the period 1 July 2015 
to 31 December 2015.

Officers drew attention to those areas of "Limited Assurance", which included 
Business Rate Pooling and Big Society Grants.

Officers in response to comments made by the Committee, stated that the necessary 
procedures were in place to ensure that 16-18 year olds were in education, 
employment or training. However, there was a small group of 18 year olds which 
needed further examination.

Officers stated that following the restructuring and problems with recruiting staff for 
Internal Audit the effectiveness of the Audit Committee would be considered at the 
next meeting.

RESOLVED

That the report and comments made by the Committee be noted.

52    EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received a report from KPMG, the County Council's External 
Auditors, which gave an update on the 2015/16 audit deliverables. 



7
AUDIT COMMITTEE

25 JANUARY 2016

The External Auditors drew attention to issues with Agresso which they would 
examine in February 2016 and the new criteria specified by the National Audit Office 
detailed in "Value for Money" in the report.

The Committee noted the volatility of the Stock Market and the huge changes 
effecting pensions which were being examined.

RESOLVED

That the progress report be noted.

53    WORK PLAN

The Committee received a report in connection with its Work Plan. 

The Committee discussed the role of the Audit Committee in ensuring that proper risk 
management was in place to manage the Serco contract. Officers stated that the 
Value for Money Scrutiny Committee would examine the Key Performance Indicators 
of the Serco contract. Officers agreed that it was not the role of this Committee to 
involve itself in operational delivery matters but to ensure that the procedures were in 
place to cover governance and risk and in this respect an action plan was required to 
ensure that the Serco contract was being delivered.

RESOLVED

(a) That the review of the Audit Committee's Work Plan 2015/16 to ensure that it 
contained assurance areas necessary to approve the Annual Governance Statement 
2016, be noted.

(b) That the actions identified in the Plan, be noted.

(c) That officers consider the comments made by the Committee in connection with 
the role of the Audit Committee in identifying and ensuring that risks were managed 
in the Serco contract.

The meeting closed at 1.25 pm


